RESEARCH ARTICLE
Selection and validation of appropriate reference genes for gene
expression studies in Forsythia
Jianshuang Shen1,2,3,4 • Yutong Wu1,2,3,4 • Zhiyi Jiang1,2,3,4 • Yang Xu1,2,3,4 •
Tangchun Zheng1,2,3,4 • Jia Wang1,2,3,4 • Tangren Cheng1,2,3,4 • Qixiang Zhang1,2,3,4 •
Huitang Pan1,2,3,4
Received: 19 June 2019 / Revised: 8 August 2019 / Accepted: 4 November 2019 / Published online: 9 December 2019
� Prof. H.S. Srivastava Foundation for Science and Society 2019

Forsythia species and cultivars
used in our research
Species Cultivar Style type Code
Cultivars of F. intermedia F. intermedia ‘Spectabilis’ Sz F1
F. intermedia ‘Goldrausch’ S F2
F. intermedia ‘Lynwood’ S F3
F. intermedia ‘Courtalyn’ S F4
F. intermedia ‘Courtasol’ S F6
F. intermedia ‘Courtaneur’ Ly F7
Cultivars of F. koreana F. koreana S Fk
F. koreana ‘Sawon Gold’ S FG
F. viridissima var. koreana ‘Kumson’ S F8
Species F. mandshurica S Fm
F. suspensa L Fp
F. suspensa S Ft
F.ovata – Fo
zS means stigma shorter than anther
yL means stigma longer than anther
Physiol Mol Biol Plants (January 2020) 26(1):173–188 175
123
light intensity 300 lmol/m-2 s-1, 16 h/8 h (light/dark)]
and the third pair of leaves were collected at 0 h, 2 h, 4 h,
6 h, 12 h, 24 h, 36 h and 48 h after treatment, respectively.
Three independent samples were taken at each stage or
treatment.
Selection of candidate reference genes
Twelve candidate reference genes which have a stable ex-
pression (- 0.5 B log2 ratio B 0.5) in the mature leaves of
Forsythia and are often used as housekeeping genes in
model plant species were selected from our transcriptome
data (SRA accession number PRJNA437859, Supplemental
data Table S1). According to their CDS sequences, the
primers were designed on the Web using the Primer Quest
Tool (http://sg.idtdna.com/Primerquest/Home/Index) and
synthesized by Sangon Biotech Co., Ltd. (Shanghai,
China), as shown in Table 2.
qRT-PCR analysis
The total cellular RNAs were extracted using the Trizol
RNA reagent (Life Technologies, CA, USA) according to
the manufacturer’s instructions and were stored at
- 80 �C. RNA was assessed using 1% agarose gel elec-
trophoresis and was quantified with a UV–visible spec-
trophotometer (UV-2550, Japan). The RNA samples with
A260/A230 ratios between 1.7 and 2.0 were used for
subsequent analysis and were used to synthesize the first
strand of cDNA with the Perfect Real Time RT reagent kit
(Takara, Japan) in a 20 ll reaction mixture according to the
manufacturer’s protocol, once they were adjusted to the
same concentration of RNA for each sample to 1 lg. The
cDNA samples were diluted 1:5 with nuclease-free water
prior to the qRT-PCR analysis.
qRT-PCR was performed using the PrimeScriptTM RT
reagent kit with the gDNA Eraser (perfect real time) (Code
No. RR047, Takara, Japan), and was restricted to the
guidelines as follows: the Mini Opticon Real-time
PCR(Bio-Rad Laboratories Inc., USA) reaction mixture
(25 ll) contained 12.5 ll of SYBR Premix Ex Taq
(TaKaRa Bio Inc., Japan), 2 ll of 1:5 diluted cDNA, 0.5 ll
of each primer (10 mM), and 9.5 ll of water. The reactions
were incubated under the following cycling conditions:
30 s at 94 �C, 40 cycles of 94 �C for 5 s, Tm 60 �C for
30 s, and 72 �C for 30 s, with a single melt cycle from 65
to 94 �C in 5 s intervals.
The specificity of the primer pair was verified by the